
E X C O  T E C H N O L O G I E S  L I M I T E D

130 Spy Cour t , M a r k h a m , O n t a r io   L3R 5H6





f i n a n c i a l  h i g h l i g h t s

($000s) except per share amounts

2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Sales $118,070 $ 118,295 $ 118,045 $ 99,579 $ 73,403

Net Income $ 10,310 $ 12,036 $ 11,115 $ 8,388 $ 5,880

Fully Diluted 
Earnings
Per Share $ 0.50 $ 0.59 $ 0.55 $ 0.42 $ 0.30

Cash Flow from
Operations $ 24,216 $ 24,208 $ 21,238 $ 16,355 $ 11,636

Fully Diluted Cash
Flow Per Share $ 1.15 $ 1.17 $ 1.04 $ 0.81 $ 0.59

EBITDA $ 29,398 $ 32,617 $ 29,572 $ 21,688 $ 15,279

Total Net Debt
to Equity .37:1 0:1 .26:1 .15:1 .06:1

Capital
Expenditures
and Investments $ 60,316 $ 8,669 $ 26,155 $ 22,991 $ 18,790

S a l e s , net income and cash flow have shown significant compound growth over the previous five ye a rs .

G rowth in 2000 temporarily stalled as re - e n gi n e e ring of OEM powe rtrain delayed the release of new

programs. Growth is expected to resume in 2001.
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p r e s i d e n t ’ s  l e t t e r

Fiscal 2000 has been a year of challenge, however not one without reward. Year over year,

revenues remained static while earnings declined slightly. In fact,for the past three years, revenue

and earnings have shown little change.

We called 1998 a year of transition and 1999 our consolidation phase. Our strategic plan included

the establishment of new facilities and a goal that all of our plants be profitable.The plan was

e xecuted but the question re m a i n s , “What is wrong at Exco?”The answe r, in a wo rd : n o t h i n g .

The inescapable fact is that Exco does not control the market; we merely respond to it.

In anticipation of significant,n ew automotive contracts, we expanded and re-equipped our casting
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technology group. We embarked on many new costly prototype programs only to have

the production phase deferred or cancelled. These programs included continuously variable 

t r a n s m i s s i o n s , 5-speed transmissions and 6-speed transmissions.We we re re a d y, but the customer

was not. In the recent past, there has been dialogue regarding the conversion of engine blocks

to aluminum.However, the market is not driving this change and,as a result,most engine blocks

continue to be cast iron.

Over the past three years, the automakers have experienced record sales,operated their plants at

capacity and sold whatever they could build.Fuel prices and loan rates were at historically low

levels serving only to nourish consumer spending.By virtue of the ever increasing sales of Sport

Utility Vehicles and light trucks,it seemed bigger is better and the auto companies were only too

h a p py to comply.W hy provide a lighter, m o re efficient vehicle if the market does not demand it?

We l l , nothing is foreve r. R e c e n t l y, we have witnessed significant fuel cost inflation, higher intere s t

rates, larger manufacturer rebates as well as lower used vehicle residual values. Currently, most

autom a ke rs have in excess of 60 days of inve n t o ry and are randomly shutting down their assembl y

plants in an effort to match demand. Higher inventories usually predicate even larger dealer

rebates.

This may sound less than optimistic, but every cloud has a silver lining.There will be significant

turbulence in the auto industry, but the end result will be clearly defined direction and decision-

making. Fuel economy and a more price-conscious consumer will dictate that automakers

re-design the pro d u c t . At Exco, we have always said, “times of change are times of opport u n i t y.”

We are poised to re c e ive significant new contracts over the next couple of months.We continu e

to be the dominant low-cost producer and continue to see positive indicators.Although some 

programs may be deferred or cancelled, they won’t all be. We have demonstrated that we can

maintain our margins even in a declining market.Therefore, we believe that the volume of new

business, over the next couple of years, will be a watershed.

It is important to note that we have not been asleep at the wheel during this period of decline.

We have added substantial new business and customers over the past three years. As well,we have

d ive rsified into aluminum wheel tooling and significant magnesium instrument panel 

programs.These programs will continue when the new programs are released and should propel

revenue and earnings to record levels.These are the issues that primarily affect our large power-
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5

train facility in Newmarket.In the meantime, however, we have made significant progress at our

Extec (Markham) and Edco (Toledo) divisions. Both these divisions are handsomely profitable

and enter 2001 with historically high backlogs.

With regard to our extrusion technology group, significant progress has been realized over the

past year. We moved our recently acquired division in Michigan to a new company-owned 

location. This move was disruptive and costly and fully expensed in 2000. Subsequently,

substantial progress has been achieved and this business continues to grow and generate pro f i t .

Our remaining extrusion divisions are performing well and according to plan.

It is interesting to note the continuous growth in the application of aluminum extrusions to 

the automobile. Twenty-five percent of our extrusion business is destined to the autom o b i l e.

We are producing tooling for such parts as bu m p e rs , a l t e rnator heat sinks, oil coolers , t ri m , c h a s s i s

components and even Fo rd ’s electric motor housing for its new hy b rid ve h i c l e.This is a grow i n g

market and represents a significant opportunity for Exco.

All in all, Exco’s core business is intact and on track. Significant growth remains to be 

realized and the impact on the bottom line will be even greater. The patient investor will 

be rewarded.

In September, Exco diversified somewhat with the acquisition of TecSyn International. Some

have questioned the wisdom of this initiative, however, it has my full endorsement. Exco has

substantial free cash flow and a desire to grow. If our current markets did not provide the 

opportunity for growth, why not look elsewhere? An obvious route would have been vertical

integration into the actual production of die castings or extrusions.However, we would then be

in direct competition with our own customers.The TecSyn business was very familiar to me,

having served as Chairman for several years. I was well acquainted with the company, its 

p roducts and management. It seemed a ve ry low - risk route to grow i n g our business.

Restraint systems products may not appear to be a sophisticated business, but in reality it is.

TecSyn has an engineering and prototyping centre in Detroit where products are designed,

engineered and developed. TecSyn’s engineers and technicians respond to customer needs.

TecSyn generates the designs and holds patents on many of the components employed.After the

p roposal and sample stage, the final product and related process is completed and 

“ c o m m o d i t i z e d ,” and then transferred to Mexico for pro d u c t i o n .This business is quite pro f i t a bl e

and growing at a rate of 25% compounded.We are now rev i ewing the possibility of establ i s h i n g

a facility in Europe to satisfy European demand.
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The pow d e red metal cylinder liner business has struggled in the past but I believe we are on the

t h reshold of an exciting future. At the time of wri t i n g , the ow n e rship of TecSyn was still fa i r l y

n ew. H oweve r, the integration was smooth and according to plan.This acquisition immediately

added $50 million of revenue and is accretive to earnings.It also broadens our market and should

help to temper the cyclical nature of our tooling market. I believe that time will demonstrate

that this was a prudent acquisition for Exco.

Subsequent to our year end, Exco made an all cash offer to acquire all of the shares of 

Techmire Ltd. for $3.85 per share representing a total cash net cost of about $13 million.

Techmire’s business is very compatible with Exco.

Techmire was founded in 1973 and is the world leader in the design and manufacture of 

multiple-slide die-casting machines for high-precision components. Techmire equipment is

renowned for its superior quality, and sold in over 30 countries to manufacturing companies

operating in a variety of industries, including electronics, automotive, telecommunications and

consumer products.The components produced by Techmire machines are found in a multitude

of eve ry d ay items such as computers ,t e l e p h o n e s , a u t o m o b i l e s ,l o c k s ,p e n s ,l i g h t e rs and furn i t u re.

It is expected that this transaction will close in January 2001. I believe that an Exco-Techmire

alliance will allow both to grow and benefit.Exco has tremendous engineering depth and strong

financial re s o u rc e s . Te c h m i re supplies turn key systems by integrating the machine 

and tool. This is the direction Exco wants to take in the long term. It is our intention to 

transfer Techmire’s substantial machine capabilities to larger sizes and other alloys, such as 

aluminum and magnesium.The market for magnesium die castings, specifically for handheld

communication devices,is substantial and growing.

Assuming that the Techmire acquisition is successful, I believe that by the end of 2001,

the Company will be running at an annualized revenue rate in excess of $250 million with still

f u rther significant growth potential.Together with top line grow t h , this will be a ve ry handsome

bottom line.

Many times,I have been asked for the secret of Exco’s success and my answer is always the same.

The true key to success is our people. I am comfortable that the financial and human resources

a re in place in order to manage Exco’s businesses for the benefit of our customers , our employe e s

and our shareholders.
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The following is management’s discussion and analysis of operations and financial position and should be used in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements. It is intended to provide additional information on the Company ’s perform a n c e,
financial position and outlook.

o p e rating result s

E x c o ’s sales of $118.1 million for fiscal 2000 we re consistent with 1999 sales of $118.3 million.

The sale of the Canalloy division and lower sales in Exco’s casting technology operations affected sales grow t h
in the ye a r.The delay in the release of new die-cast mould programs resulted in lower sales in the casting 
technology o p e r a t i o n s .H oweve r, in late fiscal 2000, Exco noted an improvement in the release of new progr a m s
and expects additional programs will be released in fiscal 2001.The sale of the Canalloy division occurred at
the beginning of the fiscal ye a r. C a n a l l oy re p resented approximately 4% of Exco’s total sales in prior ye a rs ,
h oweve r, this business was not strategic to Exco’s pri m a ry casting and extrusion technology operations.

E x t rusion technology sales increased by approximately 10% and sales increased in both North A m e rican and 
f o reign marke t s .

The acquisition of TecSyn International Inc. ( “ TecSyn”) was completed September 1, 2 0 0 0 .TecSyn designs
and supplies automotive systems that include pow d e red metal cylinder liners and automotive restraint pro d u c t s .
Its operating re s u l t s , for one month, a re included in Exco’s operating results for the year ended September 30,
2000 and are identified as A u t o m o t ive Systems in note 11, Segmented Inform a t i o n , in the consolidated 
financial statements.

O ve r a l l , gross margin was 39% as compared to 40% in fiscal 1999. Although gross margin exceeded industry
n o rm s , it was negatively affected in the year by excess capacity in the casting technology operations.
Exco anticipates utilization to improve in fiscal 2001. H oweve r, the automotive systems operations (Te c S y n ) ,
a c q u i red at the end of the fiscal ye a r, operate at somewhat lower margins and, a c c o rd i n g l y, will reduce Exco’s
consolidated gross margin as a percentage of sales in 2001.

S e l l i n g , general and administration costs of $16.2 million we re consistent with the prior year at 13.7% of sales.
Cost incre a s e s , in some are a s , we re offset by lower profit sharing costs.

D e p reciation expense was $12.7 million, v i rtually unchanged from 1999. Exco completed the upgrade and
expansion of its casting and extrusion technology operations in 1999 and anticipated a levelling out of depre c i a t i o n
expense in fiscal 2000.The acquisition of TecSyn will result in an increase in depreciation and amort i z a t i o n
expense in 2001.

Net interest expense was $9 thousand in fiscal 2000 as compared to $615 thousand in 1999.This occurre d
b e c a u s e Exco was in a net cash position for most of fiscal 2000. At the end of the fiscal ye a r, Exco used its
cash resources and operating lines to finance the TecSyn purchase.Accordingly, total borrowings at September 30,
2000 we re $38.2 million (September 30, 1999 – $0) and, as a re s u l t , Exco anticipates incurring interest expense
in fiscal 2001.

financial resources, liquidity and ca p i tal resources

Cash flow from operations before changes in non-cash working capital was $24.2 million and unchanged fro m
fiscal 1999. Although net income was lower for the ye a r, as compared to 1999, non-cash charges we re higher
by $1.7 million and offset this decre a s e. Cash invested in non-cash working capital increased by $4.1 million.
This i n c rease in non-cash working capital was pri m a rily a result of the timing of billing and the collection of
c u s t o m er advance pay m e n t s .
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LY S I S

At acquisition,TecSyn had $8.7 million of working capital, which has been reflected in Investing A c t ivities in
the Consolidated Cash Flow Statements.

Cash used in investing activities was $60.3 million in 2000.The net investment in Te c S y n , after cash acquire d ,
was $48.6 million.A further $11.7 million, net of proceeds on disposition of $488 thousand, was invested in
f i xed assets and included completion of a new 35,000 square foot extrusion technology facility in Michigan
replacing a much smaller leased plant. In addition, the Company replaced and upgraded certain equipment and
c o m p u t e r - a i d e d design and manu fa c t u ring systems (CA D / CAM) as part of its ongoing effort to employ the
most technologically advanced equipment and systems ava i l a bl e.

The acquisition of Te c S y n , t ogether with capital expenditure s , exceeded the Company ’s operating cash flow.
A c c o rd i n g l y, Exco used its operating lines. At year end, the total debt to equity ratio was .37:1 with borrow i n g s
of $38.2 million.The balance sheet remains stro n g .

In 2001, Exco plans to invest approximately $21 million in capital assets.This expenditure includes the initial
i nvestment to establish an automotive restraint product facility for Euro p e. Exco believes that such a fa c i l i t y
will e n a ble it to capture a larger share of the growing European marke t . In addition, the Company will add
m a g n e s i u m die-cast capability to its New m a r ke t ,O n t a rio casting technology fa c i l i t y.This equipment will
enhance Exco’s testing capability allowing for sample production of magnesium castings in order to test these
moulds prior to shipment. For many ye a rs , Exco has had this capability for aluminum castings and it has helped
e s t a blish Exco’s leadership position. CA D / CAM systems will also be upgr a d e d .

The investment in the extrusion technology operations will focus on upgrading equipment and adding additional
e l e c t rical discharge machines to increase capacity.

Exco recently announced a take - over bid for Te c h m i re Ltd.The offer price was $3.85 cash per share for total
consideration of approximately $16.8 million.Te c h m i re has cash on hand of approximately $3 million for 
a re q u i red net investment of approximately $13.8 million.The Company intends to finance the transaction
t h rough its operating lines.

Te c h m i re is a leader in the design and manu fa c t u re of multi-slide die-casting machines for high-precision 
components,servicing a variety of industries including electronics,automotive, telecommunications and consumer
p ro d u c t s .Te c h m i re also supplies tooling and turn key systems.

Exco believes that anticipated operating cash flow and unutilized credit facilities will be sufficient to meet its
cash re q u i rements in 2001 including the aforementioned acquisition. In addition, management anticipates that 
its financial position will remain stro n g .

E x c o ’s Canadian operations negotiate sales contracts with its customers in both Canadian and U. S. d o l l a rs .
In addition, the Company purchases material in both curre n c i e s .Tog e t h e r, the U. S. dollar sales and U. S. d o l l a r
p u rchases provide a natural hedge for the Canadian operations. Exco rev i ews this net foreign currency exposure
on an ongoing basis.

E x c o ’s automotive systems operations have a manu fa c t u ring facility in Mexico that incurs some operating
e x p e n s e s , p ri m a rily labour, in Mexican pesos. Significant long-term fluctuations of the re l a t ive value of the
peso and U. S. dollar could affect Exco’s operating re s u l t s .

The dollar value of the Company ’s foreign exchange forwa rd contracts is lower than the previous ye a r, s i n c e
management does not believe that the pro b a ble range within which the above-mentioned currencies could 
fluctuate poses a financial risk to the Company.A c c o rd i n g l y, the Company has chosen not to hedge its curre n c y
e x p o s u re. Exco will continue to evaluate its present strategy.
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o u t l o o k

M a r ket conditions for Exco’s extrusion and casting technology business are ve ry favo u r a bl e.

The Company ’s extrusion technology business continues to benefit from a number of fa c t o rs . Exco is 
the largest and most sophisticated manu fa c t u rer in North A m e ri c a .With less than 5% of the marke t , t h e
C o m p a ny has significant growth potential. E x c o ’s current and potential customers continue to consolidate,
c reating a more sophisticated market demanding an advanced supplier such as Exco.The Company re m a i n s
an industry leader because of its systems approach to customers ’ re q u i re m e n t s , o f f e ring not only tooling bu t
related p e ripheral equipment re q u i red by extru d e rs .As we l l , the trend towa rd lighter materials in many industri e s
s u p p o rt s the demand for Exco’s pro d u c t s .

The re - e n gi n e e ring of the automotive powe rtrain is an important factor driving Exco’s casting technology bu s i n e s s .
The goal to make vehicles more fuel efficient while achieving necessary torque is one of the main objective s
of Exco’s OEM customers . R e c o rd high vehicle production levels and the reorganization and consolidation 
of OEMs on a worldwide basis have delayed finalization of new engines and transmissions. Exco has cre a t e d
the necessary capacity to address a significant increase in new powe rtrain programs once OEM plans are
f i n a l i z e d . Higher fuel pri c e s , the expectation of somewhat lower vehicle demand giving rise to powe rt r a i n
changes and OEM reorganization should result in the release of new programs to Exco in 2001 and beyo n d .

E x c o ’s automotive systems business supplies restraint products and pow d e red metal cylinder liners . R e s t r a i n t
p roducts experienced significant reve nue growth in excess of 20% in fiscal 2000, p rior to acquisition by Exco.
This growth trend is expected to accelerate as the Company expands its offering of restraint products to
include barrier pro d u c t s , an important safety enhancement for sport utility ve h i c l e s , n ew automotive storage
products and the supply of various fasteners for the installation of all its restraint products.Although Exco enjoys
an env i a ble share of the North A m e rican restraint marke t , Exco expects further growth as the market expands.

The pow d e red metal cylinder liners , p roduced by Exco, reduce emissions for small engine manu fa c t u re rs .
G iven current gove rnment legislation as well as the other inherent advantages of the pow d e red metal cylinder
l i n e r, Exco has good reason to be optimistic re g a rding the potential of this pro d u c t . Customer testing is ongoing
and is expected to be completed within the next few months.

E x c o ’s 2001 financial results should show significant improvement over fiscal 2000.We expect reve nue to
a p p roach $190 million, b e f o re the inclusion of Te c h m i re. Both the casting and extrusion technology and 
a u t o m o t ive system segments are poised for pro f i t a ble growth in 2001 and beyond as Exco continues to deve l o p
the market for its unique engi n e e ring and manu fa c t u ring skills.

Information in the previous discussion relating to matters such as projected growth, changing market conditions, improvements in productivity and 

future results constitutes forward-looking statements.Actual results in future periods may differ materially from the forward-looking statements because 

of a number of risks and uncertainties including, but not limited to, economic factors, industry cyclicality and the demand for the Company’s technology,

products and services.
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y  F O R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T I N G

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Exco Te c h n o l ogies Limited and all the information in
this annual re p o rt are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Board of Dire c t o rs .

The consolidated financial statements have been pre p a red by management in accordance with generally accepted
accounting pri n c i p l e s .When altern a t ive accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most
a p p ro p riate in the circ u m s t a n c e s . Financial statements are not precise since they include certain amounts based
on estimates and judgements. Management has determined such amounts on a re a s o n a ble basis in order to ensure
that the consolidated financial statements are presented fa i r l y, in all material re s p e c t s . Management has pre p a re d
the financial information presented elsew h e re in the annual re p o rt and has ensured that it is consistent with that
in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls of high quality, consistent with
re a s o n a ble cost. Such systems are designed to provide re a s o n a ble assurance that the financial information is re l eva n t ,
re l i a ble and accurate and that the Company ’s assets are appro p riately accounted for and adequately safeguard e d .

The Board of Dire c t o rs is re s p o n s i ble for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial re p o rt i n g
and is ultimately re s p o n s i ble for rev i ewing and approving the consolidated financial statements.The B o a rd carri e s
out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee.The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board ,
and a majority of its members are outside dire c t o rs .The Committee meets periodically with management,
as well as the external auditors , to discuss internal controls over the financial re p o rting pro c e s s , auditing matters 
and financial re p o rting issues, to satisfy itself that each party is properly discharging its responsibilities and to
rev i ew the annual re p o rt , the financial statements and the external auditors ’ re p o rt .The Committee re p o rts its
findings to the Board for consideration when approving the financial statements for issuance to the share h o l d e rs .
The Committee also considers , for rev i ew by the Board and approval by the share h o l d e rs , the engagement or
re-appointment of external auditors .

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by Ernst & Young LLP, the external auditors , in accord a n c e
with generally accepted auditing standards on behalf of the share h o l d e rs . E rnst & Young LLP has full and fre e
access to the Audit Committee.

N ovember 10, 2 0 0 0
Exco Technolo g ies Limited

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Exco Te c h n o l ogies Limited as at September 30, 2000 and 1999
and the consolidated statements of income and retained earnings and cash flows for the ye a rs then ended.
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company ’s management. Our responsibility is to expre s s
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standard s .Those standard s
re q u i re that we plan and perform an audit to obtain re a s o n a ble assurance whether the financial statements are
f ree of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts
and d i s c l o s u res in the financial statements.An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
s i g n i f i c a n t estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement pre s e n t a t i o n .

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fa i r l y, in all material re s p e c t s , the financial 
position of the Company as at September 30, 2000 and 1999 and the results of its operations and its cash
f l ows for the ye a rs then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting pri n c i p l e s .

C h a rt e red A c c o u n t a n t s
To ro n t o, C a n a d a ,
N ovember 10, 2 0 0 0

(Except as to note 12 which is as of November 16,2000)

A U D I T O R S ’  R E P O R T



C O N S O L I D A T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S

($000s) 

As at September 30

12

exco  tech nolog i es  l im i ted

2000

2000 1999

a ss e t s

Cur rent

Cash (note 5) $ – $ 2,844

Accounts receivable 36,907 20,939

Inventories (note 3) 20,880 13,049

Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,131 340

Total current assets 58,918 37,172

Fixed assets (notes 4 and 6) 85,867 77,322

Goodwill net of amortization of $63 (note 2) 31,295 –

$ 176,080 $114,494

liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Cur rent

Bank indebtedness (note 5) $ 36,363 $ –

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 20,225 11,770

Income taxes payable (note 8) 1,037 1,329

Customer advance payments 9,013 5,406

Current portion of long-term debt (note 6) 871 195

Total current liabilities 67,509 18,700

Long-term debt (note 6) 1,022 641

Future income tax liabilities (note 8) 4,873 4,855

Total liabilities 73,404 24,196

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital (note 7) 26,310 25,097

Retained earnings 74,865 64,555

Currency translation adjustment 1,501 646

Total shareholders’equity 102,676 90,298

$ 176,080 $114,494

Commitments and contingencies (note 9)

See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:

brian a. robbins arthur a. kennedy

Director, Director,

President and Chairman of

Chief Executive Officer the Board



C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  I N C O M E  

A N D  R E T A I N E D  E A R N I N G S

($000s) except for earnings per share

Years ended September 30

2000 1999

Sales $ 118,070 $118,295

Cost of sales and operating expenses before the following: 72,390 70,409

Selling,general and administrative 16,198 16,337

Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets 84 (1,068)

Depreciation and amortization 12,651 12,520

Interest on long-term debt 78 152

Other interest (69) 463

101,332 98,813

Income before income taxes 16,738 19,482

Provision for income taxes (note 8)

Current 5,257 6,726

Future income taxes 1,171 720

6,428 7,446

Net income for the year 10,310 12,036

Retained earnings,beginning of year 64,555 52,519

Retained earnings,end of year $ 74,865 $ 64,555

Earnings per common share (note 10)

Basic $ 0.52 $ 0.61

Fully diluted $ 0.50 $ 0.59

See accompanying notes2000
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W

($000s) except per share amounts

Years ended September 30

2000 1999

o p e rating activities

Net income for the year $ 10,310 $ 12,036

Add (deduct) items not involving a cur rent outlay of cash

Depreciation and amortization 12,651 12,520

Future income taxes 1,171 720

Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets 84 (1,068)

24,216 24,208

Net change in non-cash working capital

balances related to operations (4,117) 5,563

Cash provided by operating activities 20,099 29,771

financing activities

Increase (decrease) in bank indebtedness 36,363 (18,120)

Decrease in long-term debt (203) (1,176)

Issue of share capital 1,213 1,038

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities 37,373 (18,258)

investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiary (note 2) ((50,075) ) –

Cash acquired on acquisition of subsidiary (note 2) 1,450 –

Investment in fixed assets (12,179) (11,822)

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 488 3,153

Cash used in investing activities (60,316) (8,669)

Increase (decrease) in cash (2,844) 2,844

Cash,beginning of year 2,844 –

Cash,end of year $ – $ 2,844

Cash per common share provided by operating activities 

before giving effect to net change in non-cash working 

capital balances related to operations (note 9)

Basic $ 1.21 $ 1.23

Fully diluted $ 1.15 $ 1.17

See accompanying notes
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

basis of presentat i o n

These consolidated financial statements have been pre p a red in accordance with generally accepted accounting pri n c i p l e s
and include the accounts of the Company ’s wholly owned subsidiari e s .All significant interc o m p a ny balances and 
transactions have been eliminated.

i n v e n t o r i e s

I nve n t o ries are valued at the lower of cost and net re a l i z a ble va l u e, with cost being determined substantially on a firs t - i n ,
f i rst-out basis. Cost includes the cost of materials plus direct labour and the applicable share of manu fa c t u ring ove r h e a d .

fixed ass e t s

F i xed assets are re c o rded at historical cost, net of related investment tax credits and accumulated depre c i a t i o n .
E x p e n d i t u res for maintenance and re p a i rs are charged to income as incurre d .F i xed assets re t i red or otherwise 
disposed of and the related accumulated depreciation,are removed from the accounts with the net gain or loss being
included in income.

Depreciation and amortization are provided over the estimated useful lives of the fixed assets as follows:

Buildings 4% declining balance
Machinery and equipment 20% to 30% declining balance
Tools 25% straight-line
Leaseholds straight-line over the terms of the leases

g o o d w i l l

Goodwill,which represents the excess of the purchase price of the Company’s interest in subsidiary companies over 
the fair value of the underlying net identifiable assets arising on acquisitions,is amortized over periods not exceeding 
40 years.Goodwill is evaluated in each reporting period to determine if there were events or circumstances which
would indicate a possible inability to recover the carrying amount.In doing so, the Company evaluates whether there
has been a permanent impairment in the value of unamortized goodwill based on the estimated undiscounted cash
flows of each business to which the goodwill relates.

financial instruments

Financial instruments re c ognized in the consolidated balance sheets comprise cash, accounts re c e iva bl e, bank indebtedness,
accounts payable and accrued liabilities,income taxes payable, customer advance payments and long-term debt.The 
carrying value of these instruments approximates their fair value.

The Company also has forward foreign exchange sale contracts denominated in U.S. dollars.These contracts are used 
to hedge the Company’s foreign exchange exposure inherent in sales in U.S. dollars. Foreign exchange contracts are
negotiated with Canadian banks with credit ratings of R1 (mid) as determined by the Dominion Bond Rating Serv i c e.
The Company does not anticipate non-performance by the banks which are counterparties to these contracts.

foreign currency tra n s l at i o n

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates
prevailing at the balance sheet dates.Revenue and expense transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated
at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.All of the Company’s foreign operations are self 
sustaining.The assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are translated using the exchange rates in effect at the balance
sheet dates.Gains and losses arising from the translation of the Company’s net investment in its foreign subsidiaries are
deferred as a separate component of shareholders’equity.

Other gains and losses resulting from movements in exchange rates are reflected in the consolidated statements of income
and retained earnings except for gains and losses on foreign exchange forwa rd contracts used to hedge specific future
f o reign currency transactions. Gains or losses on these contracts are accounted for as a component of the related
hedged transaction.

revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of manufactured products is recognized upon product completion.

research and development expenditures

Research and development expenditures are expensed as incurred.

income tax e s

The Company follows the liability method of tax allocation for accounting for income taxes.Under the liability method
of tax allocation,future tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and

exco  t ech nolog i es l im i ted

2000



N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

($000s) except per share amounts

September 30, 2000

tax bases of assets and liabilities and are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect
when the differences are expected to reverse.

stock-based compensat i o n

No compensation expense is re c ognized for stock options granted under the Company ’s Stock Option Plan. C o n s i d e r a t i o n
paid by employe e s , d i re c t o rs and senior officers on the exe rcise of stock options is credited to capital stock.

2. Acquisition of Subsidiar y

E f f e c t ive September 1, 2 0 0 0 , the Company purchased 100% of the outstanding shares of TecSyn International Inc. ( “ Te c S y n ” ) .
TecSyn is a supplier of automotive restraint and convenience netting systems and a manufacturer of powdered metal
engine cylinder liners.It has operations in the United States and Mexico.

The purchase price was $50,075,including transaction costs of $980,and restructuring costs of $454.This transaction
was financed with a combination of existing cash re s o u rces and the Company ’s operating lines.The acquisition 
has been accounted for using the purchase method and the results of operations are included in the Company ’s 
consolidated financial statements from September 1,2000.

Net assets acquired at their assigned values are as follows:

Non-cash working capital $ 8,705

Fixed assets 8,670

Future income taxes 1,153

Cash 1,450

Long-term debt (including current portion) (1,260)

Net identifiable assets purchased 18,718

Goodwill upon acquisition 31,357

Net purchase price $ 50,075

3. Inventories

2000 1999

Raw materials $ 9,386 $ 2,131

Work in process and finished goods 11,494 10,918

$ 20,880 $ 13,049

4. Fixed Assets

2000

Accumulated Net
D e p re c i a t i o n & Book

Cost Amortization Value

Land $ 5,585 $ – $ 5,585

Buildings 30,407 7,225 23,182

Machinery and equipment 146,191 89,749 56,442

Tools 3,740 3,157 583

Leaseholds 102 27 75

$ 186,025 $ 100,158 $ 85,867
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1999

Accumulated Net
D e p re c i a t i o n & Book

Cost Amortization Value

Land $ 4,731 $ – $ 4,731

Buildings 25,147 4,758 20,389

Machinery and equipment 114,281 62,828 51,453

Tools 3,352 2,804 548

Leaseholds 530 329 201

$ 148,041 $ 70,719 $ 77,322

5. Bank Indebtedness

At September 30,2000,the Company has available lines of credit totalling $62,000 (1999 – $33,455),of which $25,637
(1999 – $33,455) was unused and available.These operating lines are available at variable rates not exceeding p rime r a t e,
a re unsecured and are due on demand.The prime rate in Canada at September 30, 2000 was 7.5% (1999 – 6.25%) and
in the United States was 9.5% (1999 – 8.25%).In addition,under the terms of these credit a gre e m e n t s , the Company i s
p e rmitted to make use of banke rs acceptances to borrow at effective interest rates which are usually lower than those
charged under the banks’lines of credit.

6. Long-Term Debt

2000 1999

Canadian mortgage payable $ 627 $ 656

U.S. mortgage payable 1,045 –

U.S. capital lease obligations 221 –

U.S. term loans – 180

1,893 836

Less current portion 871 195

Long-term portion $ 1,022 $ 641

The Canadian mortgage, secured by land and a building,bears interest at 10.75% and matures August 11,2001.The
monthly principal and interest payments on this loan are approximately $8 and are based on an amortization period of
25 years.

The U. S. m o rt g a g e, s e c u red by land and a bu i l d i n g ,b e a rs interest at 8.7% and matures June 1, 2 0 0 5 .The monthly pri n c i p a l
and interest payments on this loan are approximately U.S.$9 and are based on an amortization period of 10 years.

The U.S. capital lease bears interest at 5.95% and matures January, 2002.The monthly principal and interest payments are
$15 and are based on an amortization period of three years.

Total principal repayment requirements are approximately as follows:

2001 $ 871

2002 125

2003 85

2004 93

2005 719

$ 1,893

7. Share Capital

a u t h o r i z e d

The Company’s authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares,an unlimited number of
non-voting preference shares issuable in one or more series and 275 special shares.
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i ssued 

The Company has not issued any non-voting preference shares or special shares.Changes to the issued common shares
are shown in the following table:

Common Share s

Number Stated

of Shares Value

Issued and outstanding at September 30,1998 19,493,766 $ 24,059

Issued for cash under the Stock Option Plan 322,100 1,038

Issued and outstanding at September 30,1999 19,815,866 25,097

Issued for cash under the Stock Option Plan 182,803 1,213

Issued and outstanding September 30,2000 19,998,669 $ 26,310

stock option plan

The Company has a Stock Option Plan under which common shares may be acquired by employe e s ,o f f i c e rs and dire c t o rs
of the Company.The following table shows the changes to stock options outstanding:

2000 1999

Weighted Weighted
Average Average

Number of Exercise Number of Exercise
Options Price Options Price

Balance, beginning of year 1,195,912 $ 7.22 1,326,097 $ 6.04

Granted during the year 229,246 8.27 199,415 8.74

Exercised during the year (73,500) 5.75 (322,100) 3.22

Cancelled during the year (37,329) 8.33 (7,500) 9.83

Balance, end of year 1,314,329 $ 7.42 1,195,912 $ 7.22

The following table summarizes information about fixed stock options outstanding at September 30,2000:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

We i g h t e d -
Ave r a g e

Remaining We i g h t e d - We i g h t e d -
Range of Number Contractual Ave r a g e E xe rc i s a bl e Ave r a g e
Exercise Prices Outstanding Life Exercise Price Number Exercise Price

$5.50 – $8.00 866,485 5.9 years $6.44 521,651 $5.90

$8.00 – $10.83 447,844 6.2 years $9.40 88,539 $10.13

The number of shares available for option at September 30,2000 is 331,671 (1999 – 523,588).

e m p l oyee stock purchase plan

The Company has an Employee Stock Purchase Plan.The plan allows employees to purchase shares annually through
payroll deductions at a predetermined price. During 2000,payroll deductions were made supporting the purchase of 
a maximum of 127,103 shares at $8.60 per share.The purchase and payroll deductions with respect to these shares will
be completed in the first quarter of fiscal 2001.Employees must decide annually whether or not they wish to purchase
their shares.During 2000,109,303 shares (1999 – 0) were issued under the terms of this plan.

normal course issuer bid

The Company re c e ived approval from The To ronto Stock Exchange for a normal course issuer bid for a 12-month peri o d
beginning on July 10,2000.The Company’s Board of Directors authorized the purchase of up to 1,188,258 c o m m o n
s h a re s , less any common shares purchased pursuant to the Company ’s deferred profit sharing plan, re p re s e n t i n g a p p rox i m a t e l y
5% of the Company ’s outstanding share s .D u ring fiscal 2000, the Company did not purchase any share s .

exco  techno log i es  l imi ted

2000

18



N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

($000s) except per share amounts

September 30, 2000

8. Income Taxes

The Company’s effective income tax rate is as follows:

2000

Income before income taxes $ 16,738 100%

Income taxes at Canadian statutory rates  $ 7,398 44.2%

Manufacturing and processing deduction (1,506) (9.0)

Other 536 3.2

$ 6,428 38.4%

1999

Income before income taxes $ 19,482 100.0%

Income taxes at Canadian statutory rates $ 8,689 44.6%

Manufacturing and processing deduction (1,753) (9.0)

Other 510 2.6

$ 7,446 38.2%

Future income tax assets and liabilities consist of the following temporary differences:

2000 1999

Assets

Tax benefit of loss carryforwards $ (678) $ (854)

Liabilities

Tax depreciation in excess of book depreciation 5,551 5,709

Net future income tax liabilities $ 4,873 $ 4,855

9. Commitments

l e a s e s

The Company has commitments under long-term lease agreements for plant facilities and other operating leases expiri n g
at various dates up to 2005.Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

2001 $ 2,242

2002 1,213

2003 1,093

2004 793

2005 745

$ 6,086

foreign exchange contra c t s

The Company has contracts to sell U. S.$700 (1999 – U. S.$2,700) over the next 12 months at rates va rying from $1.47 
t o $1.48 (1999 – $1.44 to $1.37) Canadian for each U.S. dollar sold.Management estimates that the closure of these
contracts on September 30,2000 would result in a loss of $18 (1999 – $107).

10. Earnings and Cash Per Common Share Pr ovided by Operating Activities 

Basic earnings and cash per common share are calculated using the monthly weighted average number of common
s h a res outstanding of 19,938,343 (1999 – 19,702,999). Fully diluted earnings and cash per common share are 
calculated using the monthly weighted average number of common shares outstanding adjusted for stock options 
as though these options had been exercised and shares issued at the beginning of the year.
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11. Segmented Information

b u s i n e ss segments

The Company operates in two business segments:Casting and Extrusion Technology and Automotive Systems.The
Casting and Extrusion Technology segment designs and engineers tooling and other manufacturing equipment. Its 
operations are substantially for automotive and other industrial markets in North A m e ri c a .The accounting policies
f o l l owed in the operating segments are consistent with those outlined in note 1 of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Automotive Systems segment produces automotive restraint netting systems and powdered metal cylinder liners
for sale to automotive manufacturers and Tier 1 suppliers (suppliers to automakers).

The A u t o m o t ive Systems segment was acquired September 1, 2000 and there f o re sales, d e p reciation and amort i z a t i o n ,
income before income taxes and fixed asset additions for this segment,shown in the following table, reflect one month
of operations for the year ended September 30,2000. For the Company’s year ended September 30,1999,it operated
only one business segment,Casting and Extrusion Technology.

2000 1999

Casting & A u t o m o t ive Casting &
Extrusion Systems Extrusion

Te c h n o l og y (1 month) Total Te c h n o l og y

Sales $ 113,873 $ 4,197 $118,070 $ 118,295

Depreciation and amortization 12,413 238 12,651 12,520

Income before income taxes 16,374 364 16,738 19,482

Fixed asset additions 11,970 209 12,179 11,822

Total fixed assets,net 77,243 8,624 85,867 77,322

Goodwill – 30,237 30,237 –

Total assets $ 119,284 $ 55,738 $175,022 $ 114,494

g e o g raphic and customer informat i o n

2000 1999

Sales

Canada $ 30,816 $ 33,301

United States 76,718 79,058

Other 10,536 5,936

$ 118,070 $ 118,295

Fixed assets,net

Canada $ 56,820 $ 58,994

United States 23,286 18,328

Mexico 5,761 –

$ 85,867 $ 77,322

In 2000,sales to the Company’s largest customer were 28% (1999 – 33%) of total sales.

12. Subsequent Event

On November 15,2000,the Company announced a proposed transaction whereby it would offer to acquire all the 
outstanding shares of Techmire Ltd.(“Techmire”).The offer price of $3.85 per Techmire share, for total consideration 
of approximately $16,800, would be financed through the Company’s operating lines.The transaction is conditional
upon satisfaction of certain conditions.

Techmire designs and manufactures multi-slide die-casting machines for high-precision components,and services 
a variety of industries.Techmire also supplies tooling and turnkey systems related to these machines.

For its fiscal year ended July 31, 2 0 0 0 ,Te c h m i re re p o rted sales of $18,593, net income of $2,121 and total assets
of $11,686.
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